EP MANUFACTURING BHD. (390116-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2002
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CUMULATIVE QUARTER
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YEAR 

QUARTER
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CURRENT 

YEAR TO 
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PRECEDING YEAR 

CORRESPONDING 
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30-6-2002

30-6-2001

30-6-2002

30-6-2001

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

Revenue

29,552

      

 

23,075

                  

 

55,309

      

 

46,422

                   

 

Investment income

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Other income

1,529

       

 

329

                       

 

1,564

        

 

898

                       

 

Profit/(loss) before finance cost, 

depreciation and amortisation, 

exceptional items, income tax, 

minority interest and 

extraordinary items

649

          

 

1,275

                    

 

927

           

 

3,892

                    

 

Finance cost

(835)

         

 

(826)

                      

 

(1,542)

       

 

(1,607)

                   

 

Depreciation and amortisation

(1,854)

      

 

(2,204)

                   

 

(3,747)

       

 

(4,588)

                   

 

Exceptional Items

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Profit/(loss) before income tax, 

minority interests and 

extraordinary items

(2,040)

      

 

(1,755)

                   

 

(4,362)

       

 

(2,303)

                   

 

Share of profits and losses of 

associated companies

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Profit/(loss) before income tax, 

minority interests and 

extraordinary items

(2,040)

      

 

(1,755)

                   

 

(4,362)

       

 

(2,303)

                   

 

Income tax

(775)

         

 

Nil

(942)

          

 

Nil

Profit/(loss) after income tax 

before deducting minority interest

(2,815)

      

 

(1,755)

                   

 

(5,304)

       

 

(2,303)

                   

 

Less minority interests

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Pre-acquisition profit/(loss), if 

applicable

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Net profit/(loss) from ordinary 

activities attributable to members 

of the Company

(2,815)

      

 

(1,755)

                   

 

(5,304)

       

 

(2,303)

                   

 

Extraordinary items

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Less minority interests

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Extraordinary items attributable 

to members of the Company

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Net Profit/(loss) attributable to 

members of the Company

(2,815)

      

 

(1,755)

                   

 

(5,304)

       

 

(2,303)

                   

 

Earning per share based on 2(m) 

above after deducting any 

provision for preference dividends 

if any:

Basic (based on 39,900,000 

ordinary shares) (sen)

(7.06)

        

 

(4.40)

                     

 

(13.29)

       

 

(5.77)

                     

 

Fully diluted (based on 

39,900,000 ordinary shares) 

(sen)

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Dividend Per share (sen)

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Divdend Description

N/A

 

 

 



EP MANUFACTURING BHD. (390116-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH JUNE 2002


[image: image2.wmf]30/6/2002

31/12/2001

RM'000

RM'000

1.

Property, plant and equipment

54,756

         

 

56,410

         

 

2.

Investment property

-

              

 

-

              

 

3.

Investment in associated companies

-

              

 

4.

Long term investments

8,528

           

 

8,528

           

 

5.

Goodwill on consolidation

-

              

 

-

              

 

6.

Intangible assets

10,273

         

 

11,331

         

 

7.

Other long term assets

-

              

 

-

              

 

8.

Current assets

Inventories

15,440

         

 

17,423

         

 

Trade receivables

29,418

         

 

22,261

         

 

Other debtors, deposits and prepayments

18,439

         

 

17,834

         

 

Short term deposits

4,276

           

 

4,597

           

 

Cash

2,416

           

 

6,588

           

 

69,989

         

 

68,703

         

 

9.

Current liabilities

Trade payables

22,317

         

 

19,334

         

 

Other payables

8,308

           

 

8,737

           

 

Short term borrowings

41,026

         

 

38,251

         

 

Provision for taxation

1,386

           

 

851

             

 

Proposed dividend

1,005

           

 

1,005

           

 

74,042

         

 

68,178

         

 

10. 

Net current assets or current liabilities

(4,053)

          

 

525

             

 

69,504

         

 

76,794

         

 

11

Shareholders' funds

Share capital

39,900

         

 

39,900

         

 

Reserves

Share premium

15,618

         

 

15,618

         

 

Revaluation reserve

-

              

 

-

              

 

Capital reserve

7,710

           

 

7,710

           

 

Statutory reserve

-

              

 

-

              

 

Retained profit

291

             

 

5,594

           

 

Exchange reserve

(592)

            

 

(148)

            

 

62,927

         

 

68,674

         

 

12.

Minority interests

-

              

 

-

              

 

13.

Long term borrowings

5,557

           

 

7,189

           

 

14.

Other long term liabilities

232

             

 

143

             

 

15.

Deferred taxation

788

             

 

788

             

 

69,504

         

 

76,794

         

 

16.

Net tangible assets per share (RM)

1.32

            

 

1.44

            

 


EP MANUFACTURING BHD. (390116-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2002

1. Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies, method of computation and basis of consolidation consistent with those used in the preparation of the most recent annual financial statements.

2. Exceptional Item

There was no exceptional item in the quarterly financial statement under review.

3. Extraordinary Item

There was no extraordinary item in the quarterly financial statement under review.

4. Taxation

The provision made for taxation does not contain any adjustment for under or over provision in respect of prior year.


Individual Quarter
Cumulative Quarter

Current
Preceding
Current
Preceding


Year
Year
Year
Year


Quarter
Corresponding
To Date
Corresponding



Quarter

Period


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
Taxation
775
-
942
-


═════
═════
═════
═════

5. Profits/(Losses) on Sales of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no profits on sale of investments and/or properties for the current quarter period ended 30TH June 2002.

6. Quoted Security

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter period ended 30th June 2002.

Total investments in quoted securities as at 30th June 2002 are as follows:


RM’000

At Cost
38


––––––
At carrying value/book value (after provision for diminution in value)
38


––––––
Market value 


18

––––––

7. Changes in the Composition of the Group

Since the end of the last financial quarter period, there were no changes in the composition of the Group.

8. Status of Corporate Proposals

On 2nd August 2002, the Company announced on revision of its corporate proposal as announced on 27th February 2002 to the follows:

· The proposed private placement of up to RM3,990,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each  in EPMB (“EPMB Shares”) (“Placement shares”) representing up to 10% of the existing issued and paid-up share capital of the Company (“Proposed Placement”);

· The proposed acquisition of:-

· 79.5% equity interest in the issued and paid-up capital of PEPS-JV (M) Sdn. Bhd. (“PEPS-JV”) from Mutual Concept Sdn. Bhd. (“Mutual Concept”) for a consideration of up to RM105,000,000 to be satisfied by a combination of cash payment of RM10,500,000 and the issuance of up to 189,000,000 Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Preference Shares in EPMB of RM0.10 each (“EPMB ICUPS”) at an issue price of RM0.50 per EPMB ICUPS; and

· 30,000,000 Redeemable Convertible Secured Preference Shares of RM1.00 each in PEPS-JV (“PEPS-JV RCSPS”) from Securita ABS One Berhad (“Securita”), a special purpose vehicle of Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad (“Danaharta”) for a consideration of RM30,000,000 to be satisfied through the issuance of 60,000,000 Redeemable Convertible Secured Preference Shares of RM0.10 each in EPMB (“EPMB RCSPS”) at an issue price of RM0.50 per EPMB RCSPS

(“Proposed Acquisition of PEPS-JV”)

· The proposed issue of up to RM40,000,000 nominal value Five (5)-Year 4% Redeemable Secured Bonds in PEPS-JV (“PEPS-JV Bonds”) after the Proposed Acquisition of PEPS-JV (“Proposed PEPS-JV Bonds Issue”);

· The proposed right issue of up to 21,945,000 new warrants in EPMB (“EPMB Warrants”) on the basis of one (1) new warrant for every two (2) EPMB shares held at an issue price to be determined later (“Proposed Rights Issue of EPMB Warrants”);

· The proposed renounceable offer for sale of up to 94,500,000 EPMB ICUPS by Mutual Concept to the shareholders of EPMB at a maximum offer price of RM0.50 per EPMB ICUPS, payable in full upon acceptance on a date to be determined and announced later (“Proposed EPMB ICUPS Offer for Sale”);

· The proposed renounceable offer for sale of up to 60,000,000 EPMB RCSPS by Securita to the shareholders of EPMB at an offer price of RM0.50 per EPMB RCSPS, payable in full upon acceptance, on a date to be determined and announced later (“Proposed EPMB RCSPS Offer for Sale”);

8.
Status of Corporate Proposals (Continued)

· The proposed establishment of an Employees’ Share Option Scheme (“Proposed ESOS”);

· The proposed increase in the authorized share capital of EPMB from RM95,000,000 comprising 95,000,000 EPMB shares to RM500,000,000 comprising 470,000,000 EPMB shares, 200,000,000 EPMB ICUPS and 100,000,000 EPMB RCSPS (“Proposed Capital Increase”); and

· The proposed amendments to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of EPMB to facilitate the proposed acquisition of PEPS-JV and the Proposed Capital Increase (“Proposed M&A Amendments”)

(Collectively referred to as the “Proposals”)

Approved from the Shareholders of EPMB, Securities Commission, the Foreign Investment Committee and the Ministry of International Trade and Industry for the Proposed Placement and Proposed ESOS have been obtained.

The balance of Proposals are subject to the approvals from the followings:

(a)
The Securities Commission (“SC”) for the Proposal as submitted on 8 August 2002;

(b)
The Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (“KLSE”) for the admission into the Official List of the KLSE, the listing of and quotation for the EPMB ICUPS, EPMB RCSPS and EPMB warrants and the listing of and quotation for the new EPMB Shares to be issued pursuant to the conversion of EPMB ICUPS and EPMB RCSPS, exercise of the EPMB Warrants and pursuant to the Proposed ESOS;

(c)
The Foreign Investment Committee and/or the Ministry of International Trade and Industry for the Proposed Acquisition of PEPS-JV, as submitted on 8 August 2002;

(d)
The shareholders of EPMB for the Proposals at an extraordinary general meeting (“EGM”) to be held at a later date. The Proposed Capital Increase and the Proposed M&A Amendments require the approval of 75% of the shareholders of EPMB who are present and are eligible to vote at the EGM;

(e)
Shareholders of Mutual Concept for the disposal of PEPS-JV obtained on 26 February 2002;

(f)
Securita and/or Danaharta for the Proposed Acquisition of PEPS-JV, the Proposed PEPS-JV Bonds Issue and the Proposed EPMB RCSPS Offer for Sale; and

(g)
Any other authorities and/or parties.

9. Issuances and Repayment of Debts and Equity Securities

During the period under review, there were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy back, share cancellation, or shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares.

10. Group Borrowings

Particular of the Group borrowings as at 30th JUNE 2002 are as follows:


Secured
Unsecured
Total


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Short Term Borrowings
37,196
3,830
41,026

Long Term Borrowings
5,557
-
5,557


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total Borrowings
42,753
3,830
46,583


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

11. Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liabilities of the Group amounting to RM466, 000 as at 25th Aug 2002 being the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report consists of bank guarantees issued to customs pending import duties exemption application for RM301, 000 and a claim by a factoring company for RM165, 000 being claims that its client supplied goods to the Group for which the Group disputed to be inferior products.

12. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There are no off balance sheet risks as at the date of this report that might materially affect the position or business of the Group.

13. Material Litigation

There is no material litigation at the date of this report.

14. Segmental Reporting

The segmental reporting as at 30th JUNE 2002 is as follows:

Individual Quarter – Current Year Quarter



Profit/(loss)
Total asset


Turnover
before taxation
employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Analysis by activity:

Automotive
24,125
3,184
104,047

Composite products
5,427
(5,224)
39,499


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total
29,552
(2,040)
143,546


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Analysis by geographical location:

Malaysia
28,505
3,469
130,346

United Kingdom
198
(3,627)
7,037

Australia
-
(265)
2,278

North America
849
(1,617)
3,885


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total
29,552
(2,040)
143,546


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

14.
Segmental Reporting (Continued)

Individual Quarter – Preceding Year Quarter



Profit/(loss)
Total asset


Turnover
before taxation
employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Analysis by activity:

Automotive
22,643
105
106,247

Composite products
578
(1,860)
47,493


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total
23,221
(1,755)
153,740


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Analysis by geographical location:

Malaysia
22,875
(56)
135,858

United Kingdom
346
(1,419)
16,271

Australia
-
(280)
1,611

North America
-
-
-


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total
23,221
(1,755)
153,740


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Cumulative Quarter – Current Year Date



Profit/(loss)
Total asset


Turnover
before taxation
employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Analysis by activity:

Automotive
49,112
4,090
104,047

Composite products
6,197
(8,452)
39,499


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total
55,309
(4,362)
143,546


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Analysis by geographical location:

Malaysia
53,852
3,489
130,346

United Kingdom
249
(5,276)
7,037

Australia
-
(528)
2,278

North America
1,208
(2,047)
3,885


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total
55,309
(4,362)
143,546


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

14.
Segmental Reporting (Continued)

Cumulative Quarter – Preceding Year Corresponding Period



Profit/(loss)
Total asset


Turnover
before taxation
employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Analysis by activity:

Automotive
45,394
703
106,247

Composite products
1,028
(3,006)
47,493


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total
46,422
(2,303)
153,740


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Analysis by geographical location:

Malaysia
45,919
338
135,858

United Kingdom
503
(2,077)
16,271

Australia
-
(564)
1,611

North America
-
-
-


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total
46,422
(2,303)
153,740


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

15. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to Results of Preceding Year Quarter

The performance of the current quarter is mainly affected by the high operating costs of Composite Product Division.

16. Review of Performance

For the quarter under review, the Group achieved a turnover of RM29.55 million and a loss after tax of RM2.82 million. Turnover for the second quarter was higher than the preceding year corresponding quarter of RM23.08 million by RM6.47 million. However, due to higher operating costs on the Composite Product Division, the Group realized a loss after taxation of RM2.82 million.

17. Material Event Subsequent to the End of the Period

There is no material event subsequent to the end of period under review to 26th Aug 2002 being the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.

18. Seasonal or Cyclical Operations

The Group’s automotive component manufacturing division is not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical demand. Demand is normally higher when approaching the major festive celebrations in the country and demand is normally lower during festive periods due to closure of business operations.

In addition, for the Group’s EP-x carbon composite bicycle division, sales will normally be higher in the second and third quarter of the year due to seasons in the market where the Group operates.

19. Prospect for the Current Financial Year

The Board is of the opinion that the prospects for the financial year ending 31st December 2002 will be improved with the expected improved performance and cost efficiency of Composite Bicycle Division and better cost control of Automotive Component Division.

20. Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

The Group did not issue any profit forecast relating to the period under review.

21. Dividend

No interim dividend is recommended for the quarter under review.

30th August 2002
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								INDIVIDUAL QUARTER						CUMULATIVE QUARTER

								CURRENT YEAR QUARTER		PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER				CURRENT YEAR TO DATE		PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD

								30-6-2002		30-6-2001				30-6-2002		30-6-2001

								RM'000		RM'000				RM'000		RM'000

		1		(a)		Revenue		29,552		23,075				55,309		46,422

				(b)		Investment income		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(c)		Other income		1,529		329				1,564		898

		2		(a)		Profit/(loss) before finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interest and extraordinary items		649		1,275				927		3,892

				(b)		Finance cost		(835)		(826)				(1,542)		(1,607)

				(c)		Depreciation and amortisation		(1,854)		(2,204)				(3,747)		(4,588)

				(d)		Exceptional Items		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(e)		Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items		(2,040)		(1,755)				(4,362)		(2,303)

				(f)		Share of profits and losses of associated companies		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(g)		Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items		(2,040)		(1,755)				(4,362)		(2,303)

				(h)		Income tax		(775)		Nil				(942)		Nil

				(i) (i)		Profit/(loss) after income tax before deducting minority interest		(2,815)		(1,755)				(5,304)		(2,303)

				(i) (ii)		Less minority interests		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(j)		Pre-acquisition profit/(loss), if applicable		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(k)		Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities attributable to members of the Company		(2,815)		(1,755)				(5,304)		(2,303)

				l (i)		Extraordinary items		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				l (ii)		Less minority interests		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				I (iii)		Extraordinary items attributable to members of the Company		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(m)		Net Profit/(loss) attributable to members of the Company		(2,815)		(1,755)				(5,304)		(2,303)

		3				Earning per share based on 2(m) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends if any:

				(a)		Basic (based on 39,900,000 ordinary shares) (sen)		(7.06)		(4.40)				(13.29)		(5.77)

				(b)		Fully diluted (based on 39,900,000 ordinary shares) (sen)		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

		4		(a)		Dividend Per share (sen)		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(b)		Divdend Description		N/A
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						AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER				AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END

						30/6/2002				31/12/2001

						RM'000				RM'000

		1.		Property, plant and equipment		54,756				56,410

		2.		Investment property		- 0				- 0

		3.		Investment in associated companies		- 0

		4.		Long term investments		8,528				8,528

		5.		Goodwill on consolidation		- 0				- 0

		6.		Intangible assets		10,273				11,331

		7.		Other long term assets		- 0				- 0

		8.		Current assets

				Inventories		15,440				17,423

				Trade receivables		29,418				22,261

				Other debtors, deposits and prepayments		18,439				17,834

				Short term deposits		4,276				4,597

				Cash		2,416				6,588

						69,989				68,703

		9.		Current liabilities

				Trade payables		22,317				19,334

				Other payables		8,308				8,737

				Short term borrowings		41,026				38,251

				Provision for taxation		1,386				851

				Proposed dividend		1,005				1,005

						74,042				68,178

		10.		Net current assets or current liabilities		(4,053)				525

						69,504				76,794

		11		Shareholders' funds

				Share capital		39,900				39,900

				Reserves

				Share premium		15,618				15,618

				Revaluation reserve		- 0				- 0

				Capital reserve		7,710				7,710

				Statutory reserve		- 0				- 0

				Retained profit		291				5,594

				Exchange reserve		(592)				(148)

						62,927				68,674

		12.		Minority interests		- 0				- 0

		13.		Long term borrowings		5,557				7,189

		14.		Other long term liabilities		232				143

		15.		Deferred taxation		788				788

						69,504				76,794

		16.		Net tangible assets per share (RM)		1.32				1.44






